

No. 18-936

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMY KETTLER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF KANSAS,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, LOUISIANA, MONTANA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND UTAH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEREK SCHMIDT

Attorney General of Kansas

JEFFREY A. CHANAY

Chief Deputy Attorney General

TOBY CROUSE

Solicitor General of Kansas

(Counsel of Record)

DWIGHT R. CARSWELL

Assistant Solicitor General

BRYAN C. CLARK

Assistant Solicitor General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

State of Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Second Amendment protects firearms accessories such as silencers. 4

II. Silencers are commonly used by law-abiding citizens for lawful purposes and are not dangerous and unusual. 6

III. The Second Amendment is not strictly limited to weapons used for self-defense. . . 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	4, 5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 5, 10, 11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 11
<i>Jackson v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	2, 5

CONSTITUTION

Kan. Const. Bill of Rights, § 4	1
Kan. Const. Bill of Rights, § 21	1

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5811	7
26 U.S.C. § 5845	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jay M. Bhatt, et al., *Epidemiology of Firearm and Other Noise Exposures in the United States*, *The Laryngoscope* (2017), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6067011/> 8
- Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives as of February 2018. U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, *Firearms Commerce in the United States: Annual Statistical Update 2018*, available at <https://www.atf.gov/file/130436/download> 6
- Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, *Enforcement Programs & Services Processing Times*, <https://www.atf.gov/about/docs/undefined/current-processing-times-atf-applications/download> 7
- Stephen P. Halbrook, *Firearm Sound Moderators: Issues of Criminalization and the Second Amendment*, 46 *Cumb. L. Rev.* 33 (2015) 9
- Glenn Kessler, *Are firearms with a silencer 'quiet'?*, *Washington Post*, Mar. 20, 2017, available at [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2017/03/20/are-firearms-with-a-silencer-quiet?](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2017/03/20/are-firearms-with-a-silencer-quiet/) 9
- A.J. Peterman, *Second Amendment Decision Rules, Non-Lethal Weapons, and Self-Defense*, 97 *Marq. L. Rev.* 853 (2014) 10

Nathan Rott, *Debate Over Silencers: Hearing Protection or Public Safety Threat?*, <http://www.npr.org/2017/03/21/520953793/debate-over-silencers-hearing-protection-or-public-safety-threat> 9

Michael Stewart, *Recreational Firearm Noise Exposure*, <http://www.asha.org/public/hearing/Recreational-Firearm-Noise-Exposure/> 8
